BR3

MEMQRANDUY for:=

The Distriot Englneer,
P.0, Box 500,

HAKTLION,

Ret = Road to be laﬁalisad - Blogk EIa Qyojgka B8 Do
our_leno of o

The land affected

by the Court on 318t August, 1909,

. Ere— I .._.—r_,________-rﬁ._-.\v,
¥ )

oub
Your

D

. -MAORT
AXEXZR

e —

Refs Go&rt gegtions
Ref.‘-' )

Private Bagy

ROTORUA.

6th February;1951.

b
\

by the sbove road was used for the
purposes of e road before 1ot 337 parish_of walceka was partitioned

into numerous gubdivigions, owned by 8

Quners.

on partition the Court madse
aren was not taken out of any partioul

The land has sinee been rartitioned

lerge number of Maoril

allowenoe for the woad snd the : 7
ar subdivision.

To supply you with & 118t of all the owners in the varfous
subdivisions of Lot 337 would be & tesk of great magnitude with-

the limited gtaff we haves

I suggest an appl
Lend Agt,1931, be lodged W

This would simpll

joation unde
ith the Cour

£y the matte

r Segtion LBL of tae Yeori
4+ by the Chief Jurveyore

r of having the road declared

8 publia rosd. Your pketoh plen peturned herewlih.

J.J.Dillon,
REGISTRAR.

L,

3

3
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MAORI LAND COURT T R i :
) WAIARIKI DISTRICT LQCLB ol
12 MAR 1951 T yoces sepidyy fibecaa
V . Series
‘ROTORUA

Sub-No, -+ - ? g

grole Chase serndais.

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS; R
* LANDS, " '

r DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY,

District Offce,.GISBORNE,........
.. 28%hvFebruary, 1951,

- I A : Qe gty 165
é?gﬂaioaaaw, i; Ldiﬂﬁ.zfzﬁ,] “ﬁé t

3 Y, - i bllre e Ty | g oy !

i Memorandum for: 4@;;‘:‘ i 4;&//)?«}0;‘;’ &£y Ao TR

The Registrar, ; " f~ Nl.‘
Wailariki Maori Land Court, ‘ ;
ROTORUA, : ‘ e

e T B v«

i

S oy re: Road Legalisation - M.I. 461,

P A L‘ -y

/ I fndrjin ’

oo b |

- EB A A8 you are probably aware the Education D partment !
18 acquiring land ed Joining the Waioeka School Site,

Lot 3 37a Wjéariki Parish, for addition thereto, and a survey

of the area {0,461, has been recently completed by a Stafrf
‘Surveyor, _ . ﬁ? i :

e o

- The examination of this Plan revealed that a road

“deviation which fronts part of the area being taken although

formed and metalled and in use ss &8 Public Road since 1916,

had never been legelised as such. Steps were immediately taken

to have this deviation declared a Public road under Section 110D

“*? w. of the Public Works Act, 1928, The necessary declarations were

obteined from the Opotiki County Council and the matter was then

- referred to the Works Department for the isque of a proclametion.

|

f

| .

; That Depertment, however, apparently consulted your

IR - --®#~% . 0ffice and was advised that it would ba simpler to proceed under e

P " Section Y84 of the Maori Land Act, 1931, Heving gone so far WA e

P i under Section 110D, I cannot sees that anything will be simpler by,
now changing the procedure as suggested by you. I presume there

is some difficulty, perhaps poesibly compensation payments of J e

wWhich T am not aware, and I would 1ike your advice as to what is |

to be gained by the change over, for future guidance, R

In the meantime, in order to speed the desired :
legaliaation, I hereby make formal application to the Judge of the ;.

[ ;b Waiariki Maori Land Court, for an Order, under Section L8l4,declaring f
Frame ~the deviation to be & Public road, ' . 5
I : i3
If \ Court Order diagrams are enclosed and declarations by e
L Opotiki County Council is forwarded for the information of the N
g Court, _ : i 2 ‘,/f, o o
$ \;""" n\;L o \"w_ ;

(c.L.cox), ‘ .

(.‘;;11;: Surveyor, . Z)P)ﬂ
T 17 U 1552 /2%? e




HR:RC Ref: Court Sectlon

MAORIL
XXXXXX
Private DBag,

ROTORUA. 13th Mareh, 1951 '
MEMORANDUM FOR3

The Chief Surveyor,
Depts of Landa & Survey,
GLIBORNE

Ris ROAD LEGISLATION M.L. LGih

Referring to your memorandum of the 9th instant,
I enclose copy of my memorandum dated 6/2/51 to the District
kngineer, liinistry of Works, Hamilton, which speaks for ltself.
You ﬁill.no doubt, agree with me,as the area for the roed was
provided for before Lot 337 Parish of Weloocka was partitioned
" by the Court snd to supply the Works Department with the list
of all the ownoers having intereste thereln and their addresses
for proclsmation purposes, would be.a big job, For this reason
I suggested you lodge an application under Sectlon LBL.

JedJs« DILLON
REGISTRAR



L&s Fg2c
. LR

Telggraph?

Address:

L™

’

IN Youn REPLY

JRe 20/116.

PLEASE QUOTE

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY

District Office, P.O. Box,,,,,z.l.g.,.....
GISBORNE,
18t. May, 1951.

Memorandum for:

The Registrar,
Waiariki Msori Land Court,
Private Bag,

ROTORUA.

re: Rosd Lagalisation = MaL. o :
: ”“V” fel” 33 TA - q%nie4{~c'llﬂV¢‘

Will you kindly advise what progress has been

made with my application of the 9ths March, for an Order

under Saection 4BL declering the deviation to be a Public

Road.

(A
"' (C-Ln Cox).
Chief Burveyor.




r refer H Cogrt Section
€

MAQRI

PRIVATE BAG
ROTORUA L4th MAY, 1951

MEMORANDUM fors

The Chief. Surveyor,
P.0.Box 219,
GISBORNE,

Referring to your memorandum of the lst instant your application
under Seotion L84 has been included in the pamui for the sitting
of the Oourt at Opotiki cmmax;oing Tuesday 29th May instant.

It will be necessary for you to be represented by an
officer of your department to prosscute the application.

Panule for this Court will be forvarded {o you in a
few days as soon as they are oyeloatyled, - : v

JJs DILLON

REGISTRAR.



TELEG.RAPHIC ADDRESS:

" LANDS."

Memorandum for:

[Lands—F, 2.
S ot tefily filease

Series 20

JR. Sub-No, ]
116

']

greele Lhesn rrecmbets,

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY,

District Office, ... 1GBOBNE,
e jﬂ?‘ 1lth. May, 1951.

MAORI (i oo

AND Corar,
VWMAHLFD67m1rJ{f
The Registrar, A Ty iy ;
Maorl Land Court, f well 174
Private Bag, ! e
ROTORUA. e _BOTORyA

re: Road Legalisation through Lot 3374 Waioeka Parish.
M, L., 4614,

With reference to your memorandum of the 4th. May, advising
that my application for an "Order" under Seciion 484 will be
included in the panui, in the sitting of the Court, at Opotiki,
commencing Tuesday 29th. May. I have to advise that it is not
intended to have an officer of this Department present to prosecute
the application, and I presume it is not essential.

Our only interest in this matter 1s to legalise the state of
affairs that has existed on the ground since 1916, It is assumed
that after such a long period of usage as a public road, without let
or hindrance, dedication has become complete and that the "Order of
the Court" will be simply formal recognltion of this.

The only doubtful question appears to me toc be as to whether
compensation may be due and this is not a matter in which this
Department can be concerned, it beilng a liability of the Local Road
Beard for County Couneil. It might be advisable on thls account for
representative of the Local Body to be present.

//Zlﬁﬂﬁﬂwﬂ{

(C.L,,COX). .
Chief Surveyor.

~
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MEMCRANDUM for:=

The Chief Surveyor,

HR+TL

MAORT
3

Private Bag,

EOIOBU o 17th. lﬂa.‘h 1951,

Lands & Survey Department,

GISBORNE.

re: ROAD LEGALISBATION THROUGH LOT 3374

WAIOR P,

Referring to your

Hs_YOUR REF, 20/116

memorandum of the 41th.

instant, 1t would

be advisable for you to be represented by an Officer of your De=

partment to prosecute your a

rensation might arise,
you it will only be ad
for non-prosecution,

If the application is
Journed sine die and eve

J. J. DILLON

REGIBTRAR,

pplication, as the question of com-

not progecuted by
ntually struck out



In your reply

| 20116, |

pleasé quote

) .@fﬁalﬁn‘e»zt‘ a/? ,%;mé and %17 l,-‘f
hstrere 6?/@, FD B 219,
7.

GISROR e

L& B—T, 243 ~°

+

TeLeGRAr . ADDRESS |
,“LA.IDS"

—

e

———————

1%.C4651,.

5th, J
Aidpp, P
Mewmorandum for; TS di
The Registrar, 2 o h
Weiariki Maori Land Court, fﬁj]k”?Lix i
ROT ORUA. B Y

re: Road Legslisation ~ M.L. L61l.

Will you kindly sdvise the result of my aspplicstion
of the 9th.March, for an Order under 3ection L84 declaring
the above deviation to be a Public road and which was to
be consldered st a 81tting of the Cdurt at Rotorus, on
Tuesday 29th.May last.

I would remind you that this application was made
on your advice, on the understanding that it would be
8impler to proceed in this manner rather than continue
under Section 110 (@) of the Public Works Act,

If the Court no longer requires them, will you pleass
return the Court Order diagrems end declarations by the
Opotiki County Council which were forwarded to you with
my letter of the 9th.Marc ¥

(C.L.cox).
Chief Surveyor,

Cownt



HR H

Private bag, \\ '
10th July N x51

MEMOR/NDUY _FOH 3

The Chief Surveyor,
Lands & Survey Office,
P.0, Box 249,
GISBORME,

ROAD TROALISATION - M.L. 4614
Your ref.20/116

Referring to your memorandwan of the 5th instant the
above epplicatlion came bhefore the Court on the 30th May last.

The Coupt noted in ite minutes the following:

Wps the land in question is not parts of any
Maori land title and is shown as a road on
the Maori titles adjoining, the Court has
no jurisdiction and dlsmliss the spplication
of the Chief Surveyor."

Application dismissed accordingly."

I'return you herewith Court dlagrems and decleration:
of the Chairman of the Opotlki County Council.
: O e

v

y

SNTRR—— e - OO . - T S
/ & . DEEIDR " Tty

4,}’) REGISTRAR, ] et

i | - -

Per:
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Tal hic Address, S IN REFLYING o]
-:"tr.woa“.u"" .‘, ; P.WY. —30/2.,,_..__ t l:
L _:.E G'FM/RG‘ I || pLease QuoTe THESE MumBERS, P
Telaphana_No. L4161 et !

WAIARIU LiSTRECT

-

FUARD]
P B NEW ZEALAND

MINISTRY OF WORKS,

RO.BOXWEQQHME
MEMORANDUM for:=- ’

The Registrer,
Maori Land Court,
ROTORUA. ‘

Road to be Legalised : Block XI Opotiki Survey District
Your Refersnce Court Section

7

Reference your memorandum of 6=2=51, Your suggestion was passed on
to the Chief Surveyor, Gésborne, who has now replied as follows:-— :

"Acting on the recommended procedure stated in this memorandum
application was made to the Waiariki Maori Land Court, on 9-3-51, for
an Order under Section L48l.

This application was made under protest as the Maori Land Court
could not explain how it would be simpler than continuing under the
Public Works Act, nor why the list of Maori Owners, which appeared %o
me to be entirely unnecessary, should be required at all.

The spplication was heard at the Maori Land Court Sitting at

Opotiki, on the 30th May, 1951, when the Judge's comment was as foll-
owg: = '

"As the land in gquestion is not part of any Maori Land
title and is shown as a road on the Maorl titles adjoining,
‘the Court has no jurisdiction and must dismiss the application’
of the Chief Surveyor. Application dismissed sccordingly."

: You can see from the foregoing, that the whole procedure under
‘the Maori Land Court has been a complete waste of time, and I would

be pleased if you would note this for future reference in dealing with
«these/ applications.

b}
o

Hogn A 4 The declaration and plans have just been received back from the
%" Maori fLand Court, and are nowr eturned to you herewith, with the request

.. that you/proceed with the issue of a notice declaring the area to be a
&4 Public'Road by virtue of Section 110(d) of the Public Works Act, 1928, as

'°§ jmwasgthe original intention when forwarding them to you on the 9th Novem-

- per, 1950. ' The declaratien required is ip the form of a certificats

(not ‘& proclaﬂation) by the Winister for Works recognising the area form-
,mally‘%s q;Puhlicnggd.? JLhere is a standard form for this purpose."

e

i

BT y LA A A z

ol “Qu Departmentallinstructions state. thal the provisionsof section 110
(d) of.the’Publiq Work/Act, 1928, are not appliceble to Maori owned land,
and it’would sppear, therefore,qthat we have no option but to malke a further
applicatxon}tg‘qhe éoq;t,f '

A N T R S ‘

b oo
] N B ] t 1 '
) It seems t;;melthatﬁthe Jyge did not have all the facts before him
when he made the” above' comment. ! Your memorandum of 6-2-51, implies that

the road area awas originally part of Lot 337, Parish Jf5 Waloeka, and that it

» (is still¥part ‘of Whet lot;unaffactiﬁ% by the subsequent partition. It would -

. ‘geem, thegefore,*that the requirements of section 484, Maori Land Act, are
satisfied, namely,<that the.road or way travidses Native land, and has been
uged hy;ﬁhegpﬁfliowgs:ifﬁit,Werg a public road.

5 s P ek iy S e A e ; : ]
' “I would be%glad ‘if you could, from your records, conflrm my assumption
that the road ‘is4still native land and give'me any further information that

will assdst.me igAmakingfrspresenEptioa to my Head Offics.

; g R ; s ’ ,

R % At il . ﬁww,‘?ﬂmm. )
W L4 Ao f ok ety & 4 ' 4}

\

Renf i En bedrme b
i LA Distri issioner of Wad,
el ' C.J.W. Parsons) . {
I3 i L P

P iy R




[P.W.—I50C.

-T-Iuraphh Addnn. .
WORKS.

¥ T-I.pu ﬂj;
MINISTRY OF WORKST‘-‘"""'-‘M.;_*_ ;
P.O. BOX___500, HAMILTON.,
! R s 28th September, 1951.....
MEMORANDUM fors B :
The Registrar,
Macrli Land Court,
ROTORUA.
Road to be legalised: Block Xi,
Opotiki S.D.
With reference to my memorandum of 3. 8 51 ’
can you give me the information asked for.
) _ _ﬂt-wwwa 3
A ‘District/C Esloner of Works.
i o S (C.J.W’:_’Pars‘ona)
b
-—"’\ \ Tea



Pl or i il g R oIt e ERTERELN
; :_- NEW ZEALAND POST OFFICE 'TELEGRAPHS: ' |! Date-stamp, 1111 :
i i id_in_sta affix In this space., o | 24
R F e mp" ﬁq‘;':"'-‘-' 2 -)HR:RG 3 A0/51
o~ . e ol n i : No.
. . ,
o
, Code: - Time:_ . — Words: ! o ‘_\...:‘
"% Instructlons ; Charges: | ' M
(For conditions of acceptance see over.) i FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.,
. ADDRESS (To facilitate accurata tranamisslon, please prins In BLOCK CAPITALS,) ) Arm Nr, -
— ent |
KAz ar A | ¥ (Y Ts
SURVEYS . . . ..o . S NS (i
GISBORNE 7t ay Checked.
. Ackgt. ' :

ST

PLEASE FORWARD ALL_PLANS LOT 337 PARISH OF WAIOEKA

VIAIARIKI

NOTE,—The name and address of the sender, i not to be telegraphed, must be written on the back of the form.



CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTANCE

Thie telegram is presented for transmission subject to the Post and Telegraph Act and

Regulations.

The sender of a telegram is responsible for all charges incurred in the transmission and

delivery thercof.

Nerraer His Majesty the King nor the Government of New Zealand will be responsible for
errors, omissions, or delays in the transmission of any telegram, or for the non-delivery or non-
transmission ot any telegram.

]

The signature or name of the sender of this telegram must be written hereunder. If given by
an agent, the latter must add his name or initials.

Name and Address of Sender ¢

Telephone No.—Day : Night:

Tel. 130. §,000,000/9/48—71p1]
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Ct. Section.

A~

MAOR I mEarsrssa=ass
pPrivate Bag, ROTORUA.
8th October 1951.

MEMORANDUM for!?

e ————————

The District Commissioner of Works,
pP.0. Box 500,
HAMILTON.

ROAD TO BE LEGALISED BLOCK XI, OPOTIKI S.D.

Referring to your memoranda of 3/8/51 and 28/9/51
Judge Harvey has been sbgent from the distriet in t
Cook Islands and only pecently returned.

1 have asked him to again look into the matter and
will let you know as soon a8 he has glven his decieion.

3 9
% J. d« DILLON
, REGISTRAR-
X h) { Per
;W /“7} / Cof W i wihe ki By ph &

Bt pantedtene. ol psrants
*’L WW/K:,%,,, W%ZMM
‘“"t“"‘&mw y a

Aot
w& "“*"”’“q7
M‘?M
b Koy on aia

My bl o] bo

e ,E 1 D . iy \ = G L{
Clidbﬂaﬁ ‘7” :g‘“éziiﬁ' ﬁku‘ |€?—7 N, et Ff?fa%EZZZ



HR EN

Maorl L

a1 HR il

MEMORANDUM FORS

private Dags! il N
ROTORUA, = 218t Japusry; 1952 A\

The District Commissioner,of Works,

P.Ot BD! 500.
BAMILTON,

'ROAD TO_BE ;@Amsmsmgx XI_QPQTIKT S.D.

Referfing to my memorandum of 8th October, 1951, Judge

Harvey has gommentedi~

wIt looks aa if 1t might be shown that this area

ig Maori land in wh
juriediction.
Is there an area of

jgh case the Court would have
lepal poad which has not B0

- peen used? If so the Pstter should be cleaned
up under Seetions LBL end 1,89, Matter can be
reinstated next Opotiki Court."

I would sdvise you to be represe
of the Court at Opotikl commencing Tuesday

nted at the gittlng
L4th Maroh, 1952,

“ g. J. DILIOK '

* REGISTRAR.
Peri



LAND K
; Ci Y
Wiz ik U’STRICéTRTj )
[P.WV.—I150C.
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f-‘l':B IJCIZ P Wj IN REPLYING
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ngﬁ THESE NUMBERS.

Telegraphic Addris,
* WORKS."

L L6

Telephone Mo, ZF.

El

MEW ZEALAND

MINISTRY OF WORKS, | '
MEMORANDUM for = p.0. BOX500, HAMILTON,

30th Jenuary, 1952.

The Registrar,
Maori Land Court,
ROTORUA.

Road to be Legalised,
Block XI, Opobiki 5.D.

I thank you for your memorandum of 21.1.52., I am advising
the Chief '‘Surveyor, Gisborne, and he no doubt, will arrange to be
represented at the Opobtiki Court.

(C.J.W. Parsons)
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ROTTS" & HODGSON §mAnn| LAND'COURTJ
EARR‘S;"?RS‘ SOLICITORS, & NOTARIES \‘JA'AR'KI DrSTF,:’V |

) e | pgmmer | etk N F

NOTARY PUBLIC

P.O. Box 18

T

ROTCRL . 20th. March, 1952.

The Registrar, o .\:im{iﬁ} L
Waiariki District Masori Lend Boerd, { ‘ ) |
t ST .
RoToRUA o L caMAR o2

Dear S8ir,

re Allotment 337A & B Waloeka Parish

We send you herewith application under Section L8L
sand 489 of the Maori Land Act 1931 in relstion to rosads
ovar the sbove land. We are obteining s sketch plan
from the Survey Department, and as séon as it is availlable,
we will send 1t to you to sttachuto the application,

s

Yours faithfully,

\\ NVH :HFH

Enc.




337Al - 337A
ML.2753- 5.0.2974
] 36anm TF
] 5.0.2917
"337C
Sec. 57
M.L3606

Allot.33 7B Waioeka Parish
Blk X1 Opotz’[a’ 5,17

Schains to anifich
M.L2753

Delt, MR . W5




.

337A1 . \

M.L.2753

; £
J s.o0.2974 L
W e
-
‘\

j s5.0.2917

Allot. 3378 Waioeka Parish
Blk XIOpotiki S D

5 chains to an inch
ML2753

Delk: HR. Exd. W.5T

T e e o s e < o b i, i e e e et e BT e G G . T LR R M



y N |94 !EELE' 7W‘rﬁ-5372317l
‘ . SYRICT

> "‘.7 . ; Z \

IN THE MAORI LAND COURT ; 24 MAR 5.2 %

WATARIKI DISTRICT | ; e 1o
'-“ o R S w.--.-_..n.,,‘?‘,,,'r?/ '
&+
WE HEREBY APPLY for Orders:- ;‘;wﬁﬁh
i Y ¥
1

(1) Under Section L84 of the Maori%&“‘
' declering a road through A %otm;utﬁ
Perish of Waioeks to be & ‘blic road, UPON THE ..
GROUNDS that such rosd h? been used as if it were

a public roed, snd thauit has been formed and .....

maintained out of oLur funds,

,

(2) Under Section L;89\~ojf tb.e aaid Act decleration that .

]
DATED the 20th. day of Msrch, 1952.

ﬁp .iiK 17 JUN 133d 7 / OPOTIKI COUNTY COUNCIL

by itsy Solicitors:




